Write-off of debt issuance costs 557 — 557 —
Other (income) expense, net — 7 (417 ) (38 )
Income taxes 2,632 2,293 7,399 7,339
Net income $3,161 $3,407 $10,019 $10,949
Basic earnings per share $.55 $.60 $1.76 $1.92
Diluted earnings per share $.55 $.59 $1.74 $1.90

Three Months
Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2015 2014 2015 2014
(In thousands)

Radio Broadcasting Segment
Net operating revenue $28,948 $30,460 $ 84,302 $ 86,377
Station operating expense 21,155 23,867 63,028 65,395
Other operating expenses, net 400 — 414 —
Operating income $7,393 $6,593 $ 20,860 $ 20,982

Three Months
Ended

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

Edgar Filing: SAGA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

22

September 30,
2015 2014 2015 2014
(In thousands)

Television Broadcasting Segment
Net operating revenue $5,295 $4,973 $ 15,421 $ 14,451
Station operating expense 3,499 3,284 10,334 9,791
Other operating expenses, net 33 — 33 —
Operating income $1,763 $1,689 $ 5,054 $ 4,660

Reconciliation of pro forma segment operating income to pro forma consolidated operating income:

Radio Television
Corporate

and Other
Consolidated

(In thousands)
Three Months Ended September 30, 2015:
Net operating revenue $28,948 $ 5,295 $ — $ 34,243
Station operating expense 21,155 3,499 — 24,654
Corporate general and administrative — — 2,577 2,577
Other operating expenses, net 400 33 — 433
Operating income (loss) $7,393 $ 1,763 $ (2,577 ) $ 6,579

12

Edgar Filing: SAGA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

23

SAGA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS — (Continued)

Radio Television
Corporate

and Other
Consolidated

(In thousands)
Three Months Ended September 30, 2014:
Net operating revenue $30,460 $ 4,973 $ — $ 35,433
Station operating expense 23,867 3,284 — 27,151
Corporate general and administrative — — 2,307 2,307
Operating income (loss) $6,593 $ 1,689 $ (2,307 ) $ 5,975

Radio Television
Corporate

and Other
Consolidated

(In thousands)
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015:
Net operating revenue $84,302 $ 15,421 $ — $ 99,723
Station operating expense 63,028 10,334 — 73,362
Corporate general and administrative — — 7,642 7,642
Other operating expenses, net 414 33 — 447
Operating income (loss) $20,860 $ 5,054 $ (7,642 ) $ 18,272

Radio Television
Corporate

and Other
Consolidated

(In thousands)
Nine Months Ended September 30,  2014:
Net operating revenue $86,377 $ 14,451 $ — $ 100,828
Station operating expense 65,395 9,791 — 75,186
Corporate general and administrative — — 6,580 6,580
Operating income (loss) $20,982 $ 4,660 $ (6,580 ) $ 19,062

13

Edgar Filing: SAGA COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form 10-Q

24

SAGA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS — (Continued)

6. Stock-Based Compensation

2005 Incentive Compensation Plan

On October 16, 2013 our stockholders approved the Second Amended and Restated Saga Communications, Inc. 2005
Incentive Compensation Plan (the “Second Restated 2005 Plan”). The 2005 Incentive Compensation Plan was first
approved by stockholders in 2005 and replaced our 2003 Stock Option Plan (the “2003 Plan”). The 2005 Incentive
Compensation Plan was re-approved by stockholders in 2010. The changes made in the Second Restated 2005 Plan (i)